THE SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL (VARIOUS ROADS, CENTRAL AREA) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING, PRESCRIBED TURNS AND PROHIBITED TURNS) ORDER 1992 (AMENDMENT No.28) ORDER 2024

The Sheffield City Council in exercise of its powers under Section 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4 (2), 32(1), 35(1), 45, 46, 46A, 49, 51, 53 and 124 (1) (c) (d)and (f) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c.27) ("the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Central Area) (Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1992 (as amended) shall have effect as though:
 - a) For Article 5 thereto there was included reference to:-
 - 5. Save as provided in Articles 7, 12G and 13 of this Order no person shall cause or permit any vehicle proceeding in the roads specified in column 1 of Schedule 5 to this Order in the direction specified in column 2 of that Schedule to make a left turn into any of the roads specified in column 3 of the Schedule.
 - b) In Schedule 5 thereto there was included the following item:-

Rockingham Lane South Easterly Division Street

- c) In Part IV Exemptions, thereto there was included the following Article:-
 - Nothing in Article 5 of this Order shall apply to a pedal cycle proceeding in a south easterly direction in Rockingham Lane entering the junction with Division Street.
- 2. This Order shall come into operation on the 9th day of September, 2024 and may be cited as The Sheffield City Council (Various Roads, Central Area) (Prohibition of Driving, Prescribed Turns and Prohibited Turns) Order 1992 (Amendment No.28) Order 2024.

GIVEN under the Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council this 5th day of September, 2024.

The Common Seal of the Sheffield City Council was affixed hereto in the presence of)))
Duly authorised signatory	